

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]  
No. 21-3044

---

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES,  
Appellee,

v.

DWIGHT HAYMAN,  
Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

## BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director  
Counsel of Record

James Darlson  
Thomas Petrino  
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center  
Appellate Litigation Program  
111 F Street NW, Suite 306  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9555  
eh502@georgetown.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>GLOSSARY</b> .....	1
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	9
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	10
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	11
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	24
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	27
I. MR. HAYMAN’S COUNSEL DID NOT ADEQUATELY “CONSULT” WITH HIM AS DEFINED BY <i>FLORES-ORTEGA</i> .....	27
A. <i>Trial Counsel Did Not Adequately Advise Mr. Hayman About the         Advantages and Disadvantages of Appeal.</i> .....	28
B. <i>Counsel Did Not Make a Reasonable Effort to Discover Mr.         Hayman’s Wishes.</i> .....	34
II. TRIAL COUNSEL HAD A DUTY TO CONSULT ABOUT APPEAL BECAUSE MR. HAYMAN COMMUNICATED DISSATISFACTION WITH HIS SENTENCE AND A DESIRE FOR FURTHER JUDICIAL RELIEF. ....	36
III. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO CONSULT WITH MR. HAYMAN ABOUT APPEAL PREJUDICED MR. HAYMAN. ....	45
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	48
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	49
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Frazer v. South Carolina</i> , 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	38, 41, 46
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019).....	31, 45
<i>Harrington v. Gillis</i> , 456 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	44–45
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 527 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34–36, 40
<i>Keys v. United States</i> , 545 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Palacios v. United States</i> , 453 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	25, 27–29, 34–39, 44–46
<i>Rojas-Medina v. United States</i> , 924 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	
.....	36, 40, 43, 46
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	27, 45–46
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 504 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007).....	
.....	33, 40–41, 46
<i>United States v. Cong Van Pham</i> , 722 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2013).....	
.....	38, 40, 46
<i>United States v. McLendon</i> , 944 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Rashad</i> , 331 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 450 F. App'x 420 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 339 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34, 39–41

## STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841.....	11
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	
..... 2, 9–11, 15, 17–18, 20–22, 24–28, 32–33, 43, 45–46, 48	

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 22 .....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....	6, 12, 42
